
 

Overview and Scrutiny CommitteeOverview and Scrutiny CommitteeOverview and Scrutiny CommitteeOverview and Scrutiny Committee        

AGENDA    
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 9 April 2013 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1&2                              

Harrow Civic Centre 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 4) 

   

  Chairman: 

 

Councillor Jerry Miles  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Sue Anderson 
Ann Gate 
Krishna James 
Zarina Khalid 
 

Kam Chana 
Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
Paul Osborn (VC) 
Stephen Wright 
 

  
 

 
 
Representatives of Voluntary Aided Sector:  Mrs J Rammelt/Reverend P Reece 
Representatives of Parent Governors:  Mrs A Khan/1 Vacancy 
Representative of Harrow Youth Parliament 
 
(Note:  Where there is a matter relating to the Council’s education functions, the “church” 
and parent governor representatives have attendance, speaking and voting rights.  They are 
entitled to speak but not vote on any other matter.) 
 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Nana Asante 
2. Ben Wealthy 
3. Victoria Silver 
4. Sasi Suresh 
5. Krishna Suresh 
 

1. Chris Mote 
2. Tony Ferrari 
3. Christine Bednell 
4. Susan Hall 
 

  
 

 
 
Contact:  Alison Atherton, Senior Professional - Democratic Services 
Tel:  020 8424 1266    E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 

 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 April 2013 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

3. MINUTES   (To Follow) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2013 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS    
 
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the provisions 

of Committee Procedure Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL/CABINET    
 
 (if any). 

 
7. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT  2012-13 (Pages 1 - 40) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Strategic Commissioning 

 
8. SCRUTINY LEAD MEMBER REPORT   (Pages 41 - 50) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Strategic Commissioning  

 
 
 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 April 2013 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which the Chairman has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II   

 
 Nil   

 
    

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

Date: 

 

9th April 2013 

Subject: 

 

Scrutiny Annual Report 2012-13 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Alex Dewsnap, Divisional Director, Strategic 
Commissioning 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

All 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Enclosures: 

 

Scrutiny Annual Report 2012-13 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
The scrutiny annual report, 2012-13 is attached to this report.  The report 
summarises the activities of the scrutiny committees and the scrutiny lead 
councillors and outlines priorities for the next municipal year. 
 

Recommendations: 
Councillors are asked to: 

i. Agree the content of the annual report 
ii. Refer the annual report to Full Council 

 
  
 

Agenda Item 7 
Pages 1 to 40 

1



 
 

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\7\4\AI00081477\$nyvyqyaw.doc  

Section 2 – Report 
The council’s constitution requires that the activities of the Overview and 
scrutiny committee and associated sub committees are publicly reported each 
year.  The constitution also requires that this annual report is received by Full 
Council. 
 
This year’s report includes reports from each of the scrutiny committees – the 
main Overview and Scrutiny committee, the Performance and Finance sub 
committee and the Health and Social Care sub committee – and from each 
pair of scrutiny leads – Adult Health and Social Care, Children and Families 
Community Health and Well Being, Environment and Enterprise and 
Resources.  
 
The report highlights the issues which have been considered and the projects 
which have been undertaken.  It also indicates potential priorities for the 
coming municipal year. 

 
Financial Implications 
There are no financial implications associated with this report. 

 
Performance Issues 
There are no performance issues associated with this report. 
 

Environmental Impact 
There is no environmental impact associated with this report. 
 

Risk Management Implications 
There are no risk management implications associated with this report. 
 

Equalities implications 
There are no equalities implications associated with this report. 
 

Corporate Priorities 
All 
 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
Not required for this report. 
 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 
Contact:   
Lynne Margetts, Service Manager Scrutiny 020 8420 9387 
 

Background Papers:  
None 

2



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Annual 
Report 2012-2013 
 
 

3



 

 

4



 

 

 
 
Table of contents 
 
 
 
Introduction from the Chair and 
[...]
nd Scrutiny 
committee, Performance and Finance sub committee and the Health and Social Care sub 
committee – and have met with a number of colleagues to discuss specific issues of concern.  
A report from each of the committees is included later in this annual report.  We have been 
particularly heartened by the way that the Performance and Finance committee is evolving into 
the driving force behind scrutiny and the robust way in which the committee now considers 
performance information.  We are grateful for the support which has been offered to the sub 
committee, particularly from the Corporate Director of Resources and the Corporate 
Performance Team. 
 
The scrutiny leads have also continued to provide the first port of call for scrutiny issues and 
they are focussing on the key issues of the day for the council.  As such, all leads have met 
with their respective senior manager and portfolio holder to discuss the services’ priorities for 
the year.  In this way, we hope that the limited resources which are available to us are really 
focussing in on the issues which matter most to residents and to the council and our partners.   

6



 

2 
Harrow Council Scrutiny  

Annual Report 2012-2013 

 
There have been a number of circumstances this year when we have stepped outside of our 
normal ways of working to try to ensure more cross cutting consideration of particular issues.  
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny committee, Performance and Finance sub committee 
and relevant lead councillors have met to consider the attendance and achievement of 
Children Looked After, the delivery of the improvement plans following both the Youth 
Offending and Safeguarding and Looked After Children inspections and the development of a 
suite of indicators with regard to crime and community safety.  It is gratifying to see that our 
scrutiny processes are sufficiently flexible to allow us to consider these difficult issues in the 
most appropriate way. 
 
We continue to ensure that there are no surprises in terms of scrutiny activity.  We meet on a 
quarterly basis with both the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive to ensure that any 
problems can be discussed at the highest level in the organisation.  These discussions have 
proved extremely helpful in clarifying the Executive and Scrutiny perspectives on a number of 
issues and in identifying appropriate solutions.  A key issue for resolution this year has been 
scrutiny access to information and we’d like to thank the Leader, Chief Executive and the 
Director of Legal and Governance Services for helping to resolve these difficulties.  Our 
scrutiny team also ensures that senior managers are updated on our current and planned 
activities, which has smoothed any potential wrinkles in our interactions.  
 
The pages that follow provide more detail with regard to the specific activities of scrutiny 
during this municipal year.  We hope you find the report interesting. 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Cllr Jerry Miles 
Chairman Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Cllr Paul Osborn 
Vice Chairman Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

7



 

3 
Harrow Council Scrutiny  

Annual Report 2012-2013 

Report from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Our Committee 
The Overview and Scrutiny committee has continued to meet during 2012/13.  At the 
beginning of the year we welcomed Cllr Krishna James, who became the policy lead member 
for health and social care, and chair of the Adult Health and Social Care sub committee and 
Cllr Zarina Khalid, who became the performance lead for children and families to the 
committee.  Their reports on their specific areas are included in the relevant sections below.  
We’d like to thank both Cllr Victoria Silver, who is now a member of the Adult Health and 
Social Care Scrutiny sub committee and Cllr Sachin Shah, who is now Finance Portfolio 
Holder for the time and energy they gave to the committee. 
 
We have met 13 times during the last municipal year and the paragraphs below outline some 
of the issues we have considered.  We’d like to thank all of the portfolio holders and officers 
who have met with us during the year and answered our questions.  The papers and details re 
the outcomes from all of these meetings can be found here.   
 

 
Our meetings 
During the course of the year we have, as in previous years, met with the Leader of the 
Council and the Chief Executive for a question and answer session to consider general council 
policy (in July) and budget proposals (in January), these sessions were also attended by the 
portfolio holder for finance and we are grateful for the information which was shared with us.  
We would like to offer our thanks and best wishes to Cllr Bill Stephenson, who resigned as 
Leader of the Council in October last year and also to wish Cllr Thayya Idaikkadar good luck 
as he steps into the role.  We look forwarded to meeting with Cllr Idaikkadar next year to offer 
scrutiny’s challenge to his policy and financial decisions.   
 
The specific items which have been considered at the committee include: 

• Harrow’s Development Plan 

• Safeguarding Looked After Children 

• Provision of Leisure and Libraries services 

• Children Looked After Attendance and Achievement 

• Community Safety Plan and Strategic Assessment 

• Community Right to Challenge  

• Youth Offending Team post inspection improvement plan 

• Youth Justice Plan 

• Schools Expansion Programme 

• Progress on School Conversion to Academies 

• Post Ofsted inspection of Safeguarding and Children Looked After Service improvement 
plan 

• Climate Change Strategy 

• Developments in Public Realm Services 

• Parking Policy and Income Optimisation 

• Corporate Plan 

• Monitoring Council Tax Collection Rate 

• Update on the Council’s Top Families Project 

• Data Quality 

• An Update on the Council’s Troubled Families work 

8



 

4 
Harrow Council Scrutiny  

Annual Report 2012-2013 

Meetings with the Portfolio Holders
[...]
m each of these projects and all other projects 
undertaken by Harrow Scrutiny can be found on our website  
 
 
Standing Review of the Budget 
This project, chaired by Cllr Barry Macleod-Cullinane, the vice chairman of the Performance 
and Finance sub committee has continued to investigate local government financial policy and 
its impact on the council.  This year the group has considered a number of issues: 
 

• Management of major contract renewal – investigated how effectively the council was 
monitoring the contract renewal process and thus how far it was able to maximise contract 
savings for the authority.  Amongst the recommendations made were suggestions that the 
council continues the development of the contracts register, that we develop a strategic 
approach to cross-council/agency procurement and that there is greater political oversight 
of the contract/procurement process.  The Performance and Finance sub committee also 
continues to monitor this area of the council’s work 

 

• Localisation of Council Tax – considered the financial implications for the council of the 
localisation of Council Tax and concluded that given the council’s decision, that the new 
scheme is self financing, the council must ensure that incentives and support are offered to 
residents to return to work and that the scheme should link to regeneration, employment 
and training policies and opportunities. 

 

• Self financing of the Housing Revenue Account – explored the implications for the council 
of self financing the Housing Revenue Account and the associated £90m cost of the buy 
out which will be paid back over the next 50 years.  The review sought reassurance on a 
number of concerns including the impact of a 50-year debt on the council’s financial 
viability and the capacity of the council’s housing stock to support the repayment of the 
debt.  On receiving the review report at cabinet, the Portfolio Holder for Housing welcomed 
the revieiw’s positive consideration 
[...]
be the final one from under this administration.  We have already 
determined the remaining projects we would like to consider during this time and our next 
annual report will detail the outcomes from these projects.  The projects include: 

• Changes in Public Realm services 

• Performance of Mental health services 

• Early intervention to deliver improved outcomes and resource savings 

• Further projects for the Standing Review of the Budget 
 
 

  
 

Cllr Jerry Miles 
Chairman Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Cllr Paul Osborn 
Vice Chairman Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

13



 

9 
Harrow Council Scrutiny  

Annual Report 2012-2013 

 

Committee meetings 13 

Attendance by Portfolio 
Holders 

 

• Cllr Keith Ferry, Planning and Regeneration Portfolio Holder x 2 

• Cllr Mitzi Green, Children, Schools and Families Portfolio 
Holder. 

• Cllr Graham Henson, Performance, Customer Services and 
Corporate Services Portfolio Holder  

• Cllr Thayya Idaikkadar, once in his capacity as Property and 
Major Contracts Portfolio Holder and twice in his capacity as 
Leader  

• Cllr Phil O’Dell, Environment and Community Safety Portfolio 
Holder x 2 

• Cllr Sachin Shah, Finance Portfolio Holder x 2 
 

 

14



 

10 
Harrow Council Scrutiny  

Annual Report 2012-2013 

Report from Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

 
Our Sub-Committee  
The Performance and Finance scrutiny sub-committee looks in detail at how the council’s 
services are performing in-year.    
 
We monitor service and financial performance by analysing data and then requesting briefings 
or details of action plans in place where necessary.  The sub-committee can make 
recommendations for improvement and if necessary make referrals to the Overview and 
Scrutiny committee if further work is needed.   
 
This work includes, for example, regular review of the Cabinet’s Revenue and Capital 
Monitoring report and quarterly Corporate Scorecard.   
 
We have slightly amended our terms
[...]
orporate scorecard, we have some 
concerns with regard to services to people in receipt of secondary mental health care.  The 
Overview and Scrutiny committee has identified mental health as an issue which will be 
further investigated and we have therefore volunteered to participate in this project and to 
continue to monitor the performance of the specific indicator. 

 

• Housing 
As we have already explained, our changed brief now includes housing and as such we 
would like to monitor the implementation of the recommendations of the scrutiny review 
which was undertaken last year into the provision of private rented sector housing.  We are 
particularly concerned about increasing homelessness in the borough and would like to 
see more creative approaches to the provision of housing in both the private and social 
sector. 
 

• Parks 
We would like to investigate how the borough’s parks can be utilised more effectively as 
health and well being resources.  Whilst the parks generally come under the jurisdiction of 
our colleagues who have responsibility for Environment and Enterprise, we would like to 
work with them to consider how these valuable community resources can be become a 
focal point for health and well being activities.  This is something we will return to next year. 

 

28



 

24 
Harrow Council Scrutiny  

Annual Report 2012-2013 

Neighbourhood Champions 
We will continue to monitor the implementation of the Neighbourhood Champions scheme.  
This year we have sought reassurance with regard to how the register of champions is 
maintained and in particular, what happens when a resident who is a Neighbourhood 
Champion moves house 
 
 
 
Looking to the Future 
Next year, Cllr Asante will become the borough’s mayor.  As such it is possible that our 
responsibilities may change.  However, we will continue to monitor the areas we have 
highlighted and, in particular we look forward to our involvement in the investigation of mental 
health provision i
[...]
irectorate. We 
would like to build on this by establishing more regular briefings with the Corporate Director, 
including regular review of the directorate scorecard and progress against the service plan. 
 
 

  
 

Councillor Stephen Wright 
Policy Lead 
Environment and Enterprise 
 

Councillor Sue Anderson 
Performance Lead 
Environment and Enterprise 
 

 
 
 

32



 

28 
Harrow Council Scrutiny  

Annual Report 2012-2013 

Report from the Resources Leads 

 
Our areas of focus 
We have continued to meet with the Corporate Director of Resources and the Assistant Chief 
Executive to monitor issues of importance within the Resources Directorate.  In particular, we 
are pleased to have been appraised of the merger of the Chief Executive’s office, Legal and 
Democratic Services and the Corporate Finance function which has brought about very 
significant changes and resulted in the establishment of the Resources Directorate.  We are 
grateful for the support we have received from officers and we wish the Corporate Director of 
Resources well as she leaves the authority in the summer. 
 
In December, we were briefed on issues arising from the Resources Directorate 
commissioning panel priorities.  These included: 

• Channel migration in Access Harrow 

• Changes in the IT systems 

• Reduction in committee services support 

• Additional growth pressures 
 
We have agreed that we will continue to monitor these issues, particularly the impact of 
channel migration in Access Harrow. 
 
Our primary focus this year has been in two specific areas: 

• Debt Recovery 

• School Place Planning 
 
Debt Recovery 
With regard to Debt Recovery, we note that the council intends to incorporate the findings from 
our review into the wider project currently underway to consider implications of the 
Government’s welfare reform proposals.  We are extremely concerned about the potential 
impact of these reforms on our residents’ capacity to pay their bills and as such, we are even 
[...]
ancial implications associated with this report 
 

Performance Issues 
There are no performance issues associated with this report. 
 

Environmental Impact 
There is no environmental impact associated with this report 

 
Risk Management Implications 
There are no risks associated with this report. 

 
Equalities implications 
Was an Equality Impact Assessment carried out?  No  
 
This report outlines the activities of the scrutiny lead councillors; it makes no 
proposals to change service delivery. 
 

Corporate Priorities 
The Scrutiny Lead Members’ responsibilities cover all areas of the council’s 
activity.   
 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
Not required for this report. 
 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 
Contact:  Lynne Margetts, Service Manager Scrutiny, 020 8420 
9387, lynne.margetts@harrow.gov.uk   
 

Background Papers:  None 

42



 
HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY LEADS BRIEFING  
 
Wednesday 27 February 2013 
 
Attendees 
Councillor Krishna James, Policy Lead for Health and Social Care 
Councillor Vina Mithani, Performance Lead for Health and Social Care 
Paul Najsarek, Corporate Director Community Health and Wellbeing  
Bernie Flaherty, Director Adult Social Services 
Felicity Page, Senior Professional Scrutiny 

 

Developments in Adults Services - directorate update 
 
Performance and finance 

• Ambitious performance targets continue to be a challenge however hard work 
persists across the directorate to ensure that best possible results are achieved. 

• Forecasts for the current period reflect a £38k underspend on the directorate’s 
budget for 2012/13, which is over £80m gross.   

 
Key areas of activity 
● A consultation on the Strategic Review of Learning Disability Accommodation will 

report to Cabinet in March 2013.  It was advised that the consultation seeks to 
improve outcomes, present a more modernised offer, and, ensure better value 
for money. 

● Work continues with the PCT to provide integrated car
[...]
 the NW 
London Hospitals Trust, and, report on progress of the Integrated Care Organisation. 
 
For action: For the report authors to be made aware of leads request. 
 
Scrutiny - items coming up at Committee and review work 
Mental Health 
The leads had previously agreed that an overview of mental health service provision 
in the borough be reported to the next meeting of the Committee in April.  Following 
this a scrutiny project group will begin scoping the review.  The leads were advised 
that the PCT are currently developing a strategy which they will be discussing with 
both the Local Authority and CNWL.  This will subsequently be brought to the Health 
& Wellbeing board for discussion. 
  
All other items for the next meeting were agreed. 
 
Any other business 
The policy lead requested updates on the following issues: 
 
Update on progress for the Bids for the Bridge Day Centre 
It was noted that the tender process was underway at the Bridge and completing 
evaluation.  A decision on the provider would be made next week with a planned start 
date of 2 April, although this may shift by 1 month subject to receiving assurances 
that the most efficient processes were in place.    
 
Update on progress regarding Marlborough Hill Day Centre 
Negotiations were underway and no final decision had been taken as yet -although it 
was important to note that the building is not in a very good condition.  

44



 
 
For action: 
Cllr James asked if the number of Mental Health service users had been decreasing 
over the last year.  Director Adult Social Services did not think in terms of social care 
that this was the case but agreed to follow up the query with particular regard to the 
health numbers.   
- Thom Wilson to follow up.  

 

45



 
CHILDREN’S PERFORMANCE BRIEFING 26TH FEBRUARY 
 
PRESENT 

• Cllr Sue Anderson, Chair, Performance and Finance sub committee;  

• Cllr Christine Bednell, Policy Lead Children and Families;  

• Cllr Zarina Khalid, Performance L
[...]
 new 
tenancies will be reviewed after one year and thereafter every five years 

• Private landlords are being offered incentives to bring their properties into use 
e.g. through the award of renovation grants 

• Allocations policy is being reviewed to include possible options: 
o A Harrow stronger residency qualification 
o Rewarding positive community activity – working with Harrow voluntary sector 

to investigate the feasibility of this 
o Recognising employment status in allocation policy  
o Investigating the possibility of discharging housing duty by moving people out 

of borough.  In practice members have already agreed to apply this approach 
during 2012/13. 

 
Cllr Mote asked if private sector rents are reducing in the context of benefit changes.  
The Corporate Director advised there is little evidence of reductions and not sufficient 
to make the rents affordable.  Cllr Mote commented that the borough needs an 
increased number of larger properties  
 
For action 
The Community Health and Well Being scrutiny leads may consider: 

• Work with the voluntary sector – in particular the development of the 3rd sector 
strategy 

• Emerging policy changes in housing 

• Changes in Library contract 

 
 

50


	Agenda
	7 Draft Annual Report
	Annual Report 2012 - 2013 final draft

	8 Scrutiny Lead Member Report 2012-13



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]( i%/‘/WeCUUNmL

LONDON

__




	OS 351  
	Overview & Scrutiny


[image: image1.jpg]
	Overview & Scrutiny
	
	OS 351 




Overview and Scrutiny Committee DOCPROPERTY "MEETINGTITLE"  \* MERGEFORMAT 
MINUTES
9 April 2013
	Chairman:
	*
Councillor Jerry Miles

	
	
	


*
Ann Gate

*
Krishna James

*
Zarina Khalid


*
Chris Mote (1)

*
Paul Osborn

*
Sasi Suresh (4)

	*
Stephen Wright




†
Mrs J Rammelt

	 
Reverend P Reece


	(Parent Governors)

*
Mrs A Khan

	

	Non-voting

Co-opted:


	 
Harrow Youth Parliament Representative


	*
Denotes Member present
(1) and (4) Denote category of Reserve Members
†
Denotes apologies received

	

	


<AI1>
379. Attendance by Reserve Members  

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed Reserve Members:-

	Ordinary Member 


	Reserve Member


	Councillor Sue Anderson
	Councillor Sasi Suresh

	Councillor Kam Chana
	Councillor Chris Mote


</AI1>
<AI2>
380. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that the following interest was declared:

Agenda Item 7 – Draft Annual Report 2012-13

Councillor Ann Gate declared a non pecuniary interest in that the Head of the Clinical Commissioning Group was her employer.  She would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon.
</AI2>
<AI3>
381. Minutes  

Members agreed to consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2013 as an urgent item for the reasons set out on the supplemental agenda.

With reference to Minute 368, a Member stated that the Minute should be amended to reflect that he had been waiting, at the time of that meeting, for 138 days for the SAP reports he had requested.  It had now been 160 days since his original request.

A Member reminded the Committee that the officers concerned had been advised of the expectation that if the information requested was not forthcoming that they would be required to attend the Committee in order to provide an explanation.

RESOLVED:  That 

(1) the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2013 be taken as read and signed as a correct record, subject to the inclusion to Minute 368 that the Member had been waiting for 138 days for the SAP reports requested;

(2) unanimously, and in accordance with the provisions of the Council’s Constitution, the former Corporate Director of Resources, the Corporate Director of Resources and the Head of Legal and Governance Services be required to attend the next ordinary meeting of the Committee to explain why the requested reports had not been provided.
</AI3>
<AI4>
382. Public Questions  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received.
</AI4>
<AI5>
383. Petitions  

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received.
</AI5>
<AI6>
384. References from Council/Cabinet  

RESOLVED:  To note that no references had been received.
</AI6>
<AI7>
RECOMMENDED ITEMS  
</AI7>
<AI8>
385. Draft Annual Report 2012-13  

The Committee received a report of the Divisional Director of Strategic Commissioning which enclosed the scrutiny annual report 2012-13.  The report summarised the activities of the scrutiny committees and scrutiny lead councillors and outlined priorities for the next municipal year.

In response to the reference on page 5 of the report to public questions and petitions, a Member expressed the view that there appeared to be no evidence that the Council was listening to residents.  The Member stated that he could not see any change of opinion or policy as a result of petitions and or questions.  Another Member suggested that this matter be addressed at the Scrutiny Leadership Group and a report be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee. The relevant Portfolio Holder and Head of Communications should be invited to attend a future meeting of the Committee to discuss the matter of resident engagement with the decision making process.

The Policy Lead for Environment and Enterprise stated that the report on his area gave a flavour of the content of the main report. There had been issues in terms of the Harrow Residents’ card and the consultation report was awaited.

The Policy Lead for Community Health and Well Being advised that he and the Performance Lead would like to consider recreational activities for the elderly. A member of the Committee asked whether there had been any measurement of the success of the gyms in parks and the Policy Lead advised he would seek to clarify the position. He advised that cross party working was required to encourage the use of the gyms in parks. He also suggested that the introduction of ‘trim trails’ be considered.

In terms of mental health provision, a Member sought reassurance that that the Leads for Health and Social Care and Community Health and Well Being were working together. The Policy Lead for Community Health and Well Being confirmed that this was the case although further work was required.

Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council)

That the Scrutiny Annual Report 2012-13 be approved.
</AI8>
<AI9>
RESOLVED ITEMS  
</AI9>
<AI10>
386. Scrutiny Lead Member Report 2012-13  

The Committee received a report of the Divisional Director of Strategic Commissioning which accompanied the reports from scrutiny lead members.

Some Members expressed concern in relation to the Council’s responsibilities when it took over GP budgets in that there had been some discussion about GPs setting up sub companies and it was questioned how the use of the funds would be monitored.  By way of clarification, a Member advised that GPs ability to set up private companies was not new but that the GPs in the Clinical Commissioning Groups were not able to do this.

A Member advised that the questions in relation to GP budgets should be raised at the Health and Well Being Board and or the Harrow Strategic Partnership.  As Chair of the Standing Review of the Budget he had been looking to establish a review of the new arrangements.  Targeting of health outcomes could be considered.

RESOLVED:  That the actions proposed in the lead reports be agreed.
</AI10>
<AI11>
387. Any Other Business - Written Statement  

The Committee agreed to consider a written statement from the Executive as a matter of urgency for the reasons set out on the supplemental agenda.  The written statement related to the provision of commissioning panel papers. 

Whilst agreeing that the statement be referred to the Access to Information Working Group, some Members challenged the statement in terms of no dates being mentioned and the origin/author of the document not being included.  Comment was also made that there was no officer or Cabinet Member present at the meeting to answer questions.  It was commented that the document appeared to contradict the Chief Executive’s statement made at the Question and Answer Session in January 2012. 

A Member stated that he could not understand how the Executive could take the view that budget proposals did not relate to the budget and he questioned how scrutiny could formulate a view as to whether the right decisions had been made if the Committee did not see all the proposals.  He added that it was important to get the balance right and to have an equality of information for whichever party formed the Administration.  This view was endorsed by another Member who added that the Leader of the Council had said that he was willing to make information available without the need for Members to submit Freedom of Information Act requests.

The Committee agreed that they would like the statement to be included on the agenda for their next meeting to enable discussion with the Monitoring Officer.

RESOLVED:  That 

(1) the written statement be referred to the Access to Information Working Group for consideration;

(2) the written statement be considered at the next ordinary meeting of the Committee when the Monitoring Officer would be in attendance.
</AI11>
<AI12>
</AI12>
<AI13>
388. Vote of Thanks  

The Chair thanked Members, the Parent Governor Representative, the Scrutiny Team and Democratic Services officer for their work throughout the municipal year 2012-13.  The Vice-Chair echoed these sentiments and also thanked the Chair for the fair and impartial manner in which he had chaired the Committee.
</AI13>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.12 pm).
(Signed) Councillor Jerry Miles
Chairman
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE  
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE:  
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE:  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>







Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 April 2013
- 351 -
- 351 -

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 April 2013
Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 April 2013
- 351 -

